

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
11/21/2017 2:52 PM  
No. 50421-9-II

THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

**STATE OF WASHINGTON,**

Respondent,

vs.

**BINIAM GEBREMARIEM,**

Appellant.

---

Appeal from the Superior Court of Washington for Lewis County

---

**Respondent's Brief**

---

JONATHAN L. MEYER  
Lewis County Prosecuting Attorney



By:

SARA I. BEIGH, WSBA No. 35564  
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Lewis County Prosecutor's Office  
345 W. Main Street, 2nd Floor  
Chehalis, WA 98532-1900  
(360) 740-1240

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITES ..... iii

I. ISSUES.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....1

III. ARGUMENT .....

    A. GEBREMARIEM KNOWINGLY, INTELLIGENGLY, AND VOLUNTARILY WAIVED HIS RIGHT TO COUNSEL.....6

    B. GEBREMARIEM CANNOT RAISE, FOR THE FIRST TIME ON APPEAL, THE TRIAL COURT’S ALLEGED FAILURE TO PROPERLY PROVIDE HIM WITH A COURT CERTIFIED INTERPRETER, AS IT IS NOT A MANIFEST CONSTITUTIONAL ERROR..... 14

        1. Standard Of Review .....14

        2. Gebremariam Did Not Argue Below That The Trial Court Was Improperly Proceeding Without An Interpreter, In Violation Of His Constitutional Rights, Therefore, Gebremariam Must Demonstrate That The Error Is A Manifest Constitutional Error ..... 15

            a. The alleged error is of constitutional magnitude .18

            b. The alleged error is not manifest because no error occurred and therefore, Gebremariam was not prejudiced..... 19

    C. GEBREMARIEM KNOWINGLY, VOLUNTARILY, AND INTELLIGENTLY WAIVED HIS RIGHT TO A JURY TRIAL.....23

        1. Standard Of Review .....23

        2. Gebremariam Executed A Knowing, Voluntary, And Intelligent Waiver Of His Right To Have His Case Tried To A Jury .....23

D.	THE STATE PRESENTED SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO SUSTAIN THE TRIAL COURT’S FINDING THAT GEBREMARIEM COMMITTED THE CRIME OF MANUFACTURING MARIJUANA.....	28
	1. Standard Of Review .....	29
	2. The Trial Court’s Conclusion That Gebremariem Manufactured Marijuana Is Supported By The Evidence.....	29
E.	THE STATE CONCEDES THE TRIAL COURT’S INQUIRY OF GEBREMARIEM’S ABILITY TO PAY HIS DISCRETIONARY LEGAL FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS WAS INSUFFICIENT .....	36
	1. Standard Of Review .....	37
	2. The Trial Court’s Inquiry Was Not Sufficient For An Individualized Determination That Gebremariem Had The Ability To Pay The Discretionary Legal Financial Obligations.....	37
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	39

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Washington Cases**

*State v. Aliaffar*, 198 Wn. App. 75, 392 P.3d 1070 (2017) ..... 18

*State v. Blazina*, 182 Wn.2d 827, 344 P.3d 680 (2015) ..... 37, 38

*State v. Breedlove*, 79 Wn. App. 101, 900 P.2d 586 (1995) ..... 7

*State v. Bryant*, 78 Wn. App. 805, 901 P.2d 1046 (1995) ..... 33, 34

*State v. C.J.*, 148 Wn.2d 672, 63 P.3d 765 (2003) ..... 15, 37

*State v. Clark*, 191 Wn. App. 369, 362 P.3d 309 (2015) ..... 37

*State v. Colquitt*, 133 Wn. App. 789, 137 P.3d 893 (2006) ..... 29

*State v. Delmarter*, 94 Wn.2d 634, 618 P.2d 99 (1980) ..... 29

*State v. Dougherty*, 33 Wn. App. 466, 655 P.2d 1187 (1982) ..... 8

*State v. Edwards*, 169 Wn. App. 561, 280 P.3d 1152 (2012) ..... 14

*State v. Enlow*, 143 Wn. App. 463, 178 P.3d 366 (2008) ..... 34, 35

*State v. Gonzales-Morales*, 138 Wn.2d 374, 979 P.2d 826  
(1999) ..... 14, 18

*State v. Goodman*, 150 Wn.2d 774, 83 P.2d 410 (2004) ..... 29

*State v. Gordon*, 172 Wn.2d 671, 260 P.3d 884 (2011) ..... 19

*State v. Hos*, 154 Wn. App. 238, 225 P.3d 389 (2010) ..... 24

*State v. Imus*, 37 Wn. App. 170, 679 P.2d 376 (1984) ..... 9

*State v. Knutz*, 161 Wn. App. 395, 253 P.3d 437 (2011) ..... 18

*State v. Lohr*, 164 Wn. App. 414, 263 P.3d 1287 (2011). ..... 29, 30

*State v. Madsen*, 168 Wn.2d 496, 229 P.3d 714 (2010) ..... 7, 8, 9

<i>State v. Mathers</i> , 193 Wn. App. 913, 376 P.3d 1163 (2016).....	37
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995)....	15, 16
<i>State v. O’Hara</i> , 167 Wn.2d 91, 217 P.3d 756 (2009) .	15, 16, 19, 21
<i>State v. Pierce</i> , 134 Wn. App. 763, 142 P.3d 363 (2006) .....	24
<i>State v. Rodriguez</i> , 146 Wn.2d 260, 45 P.3d 541 (2002).....	15
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 185 Wn. App. 945, 344 P.3d 1244 (2015) .....	29, 30
<i>State v. Stegall</i> , 124 Wn.2d 719, 88 P.2d 979 (1994).....	24
<i>State v. Stenson</i> , 132 Wn.2d 668, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997).....	15, 37
<i>State v. Stoddard</i> , 192 Wn. App. 222, 366 P.3d 474 (2016).....	37
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 150 Wn.2d 821, 83 P.3d 970 (2004).....	30
<i>State v. Tuoc Ba Pham</i> , 75 Wn. App. 626, 879 P.2d 321 (1994)...	18
<i>State v. Vasquez</i> , 109 Wn. App. 310, 34 P.3d 1255 (2001); <i>affirmed</i> 148 Wn.2d 303, 59 P.3d 648 (2002) .....	23
<i>State v. Vermillion</i> , 112 Wn. App. 844, 51 P.3d 188 (2002).....	7

**Federal Cases**

<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806, 95 S. Ct. 2525, 45 L. Ed. 2d 562 (1975) .....	7, 8, 9
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358, 90 S. Ct 1068, 25 L.Ed.2d 368 (1970) .....	29
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458, 58 S. Ct. 1019, 82 L. Ed. 1461 (1938) .....	9
<i>McKaskle v. Wiggins</i> , 465 U.S. 168, 104 S. Ct. 944, 79 L. Ed. 2d 122 (1984) .....	7

**Washington Statutes**

RCW 2.43.030 .....18

RCW 10.01.160(3).....38

RCW 69.50.010(v) .....30, 33

RCW 69.50.401 .....30, 33

**Constitutional Provisions**

Washington Constitution, Article 1, § 21 .....23

Washington Constitution, Article 1 § 22 .....23

U.S. Constitution, Amendment VI .....7, 13, 18, 23

U.S. Constitution, Amendment XIV, § 1 .....29

**Other Rules or Authorities**

CR 39.....25

CrR 6.1(a) .....24

RAP 2.5(a) .....15, 16

[http://www.ctslanguagelink.com/opi\\_industries.php#Court](http://www.ctslanguagelink.com/opi_industries.php#Court) (last visited 11/20/17) .....20
